1 January 2021.2 Further information regarding this pro forma financial information is set out in the Operating and Financial
Review (included in the HY22 Financial Results released separately today).

Unless otherwise stated, results in this release are reported on a statutory basis.

Key Results

▪ Copper equivalent (‘Cu-eq’) 3 production of 34kt (2021: 19kt), a 14% increase on 2021 pro forma Cu-eq production.

▪ Revenue of $356 million (HY21: $181 million), a 23% increase on 2021 pro forma revenue.

▪ EBITDA3 of $94 million (HY21: $54 million), a 23% increase relative to 2021 pro forma EBITDA.

▪ Operating cash flow of $109 million (HY21: $40 million), net of settlements for derivative financial instruments.

▪ Net Profit After Tax (‘NPAT’) of $0.4 million (HY21: nil), an increase on 2021 pro forma net loss after tax of $13 million.

▪ Adjusted NPAT3 of $7 million (HY21: $16 million), after removing unrealised losses on derivatives and foreign exchange.

▪ Net Cash of $16 million, improving from $3 million Net Drawn Debt at 31 December 2021. 3

▪ Interim dividend of 2.0 cents per share fully franked.

For the 6 months ended 30 June UNITS

STATUTORY PRO FORMA

2022  2021 VAR 2021 VAR

Revenue 1 $'000 356,373 180,684 175,689 289,519 66,854

Cost of sales $'000 (324,959) (157,180) (167,779) (260,553) (64,406)

Gross Profit $'000 31,414 23,504 7,910 28,966 2,448

EBITDA $'000 94,390 54,061 40,329 76,956 17,434

Cashflow from operating activities $’000 108,781 40,317 68,464 NA NA

NPAT $'000 390 0 390 (13,212) 13,602

Adjusted NPAT $'000 6,524 15,837 (9,313) 9,033 (2,509)

Earnings per share (‘EPS’) cents/share 0.08 NA NA NA NA

Adjusted EPS cents/share 1.36 NA NA NA NA

Cu-eq production kt 34 19 15 30 4

% copper sales 2 % 62% 45% 17% 64% (2%)

Average copper price US$/lb  9,769 9,086 683 9,086 683

Exchange rate 3(period average) AUD:USD 0.719 0.771 (0.052) 0.771 (0.052)

C1 Costs US$/lb 2.38 1.85 0.54 2.67 (0.29)

AISC US$/lb 3.55 3.61 (0.06) 3.95 (0.40)
1. Revenue comprises all concentrate sales, inclusive of final shipment invoice and QP adjustments, and after concentrate treatment and refining charges

(‘TCRCs’).
2. % Copper sales is gross copper sales proceeds (before QP adjustments and TCRCs), divided by the sum of gross sales proceeds for copper, zinc, gold,

silver and lead (before QP adjustments and TCRCs).
3. Foreign exchange rate cited is the average rate for the relevant period (Source: FactSet).

1 The Golden Grove Group comprises Golden Grove, LP, Golden Grove Holdings (No.2) Pty Ltd, Golden Grove Holdings (No.3) Pty Ltd ,and Golden Grove

[…]

Selling
Costs

is the sum of government royalties and other production and selling costs, including freight.

Site
Operating
Costs

is the sum of mining costs, processing costs and site services costs.

8 Refer to Note 34 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 for further information regarding the 2021
Restructure and IPO Transactions, including basis of preparation and the accounting treatment that resulted in GGLP, being deemed the “acquirer” for statutory
accounting purposes. 29Metals’ Appendix 4E and Annual Financial Report was released to the ASX announcements platform on 23 February 2022 and is available on
29Metals’ website at: https://www.29metals.com/investors.

9 29Metals Prospectus dated 21 June 2021, a copy of which was released to the ASX announcements platform on 2 July 2021 and is available via
29Metals’ website at: https://www.29metals.com/investors/asx-releases.

https://www.29metals.com/investors/asx-releases

2022 | Half Year Financial Results

 9

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NPAT TO NPAT  STATUTORY PRO FORMA 1

For the 6 months ended 30 June  2022 2021 VAR 2021 VAR

NPAT $’000 390 0 390 (13,212) 13,602

Add: Increase in net assets attributable to GGLP partners $’000 0 14,955 (14,955) 0 0

Add: unrealised (gain)/loss on derivatives $’000 5,516 (3,046) 8,562 31,193 (25,677)

Add: unrealised FX loss $’000 3,246 4,306 (1,060) 4,005 (759)

Add: reported tax expense / (credit) $’000 998 2,990 (1,992) (9,082) 10,080

Less: tax expense related to above items $’000 (3,626) (3,368) (258) (3,871) 245

Adjusted NPAT  $’000 6,524 15,837 (9,313) 9,033 (2,509)

1. Pro forma financial information is non-IFRS financial information. Refer to important information on page 2 regarding the use of non-IFRS financial
information in this report.

RECONCILIATION OF EBITDA TO NPAT  STATUTORY PRO FORMA 1

For the 6 months ended 30 June  2022 2021 VAR 2021 VAR

NPAT  $'000 390 0 390 (13,212) 13,602

Add: Income tax expense/(benefit) $'000 998 2,990 (1,992) (9,082) 10,080

Add: Net finance costs $'000 6,771 18,676 (11,905) 5,474 1,297

Add: Depreciation and amortisation $'000 77,347 33,602 43,745 57,947 19,400

Add: Unrealised foreign exchange loss $'000 3,246 4,306 (1,060) 4,005 (759)

Add: Net (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments $'000 5,638 (5,513) 11,151 31,823 (26,185)

EBITDA  $'000 94,390 54,061 40,329 76,956 17,434

1. Pro forma financial information is non-IFRS financial information. Refer to important information on page 2 regarding the use of non-IFRS financial
information in this report.